

THE NATIONAL SPACE SOCIETY MOURNS THE PASSING OF SOCIETY GOVERNOR MARIA VON BRAUN

Widow of Wernher von Braun, Who Led the Design of the Saturn V Moon Rocket, Was a Valued Member of the Space Community

KENNEDY SPACE CENTER, CA, UNITED STATES, February 13, 2025
/EINPresswire.com/ -- Maria von Braun, a National Space Society (NSS)
Governor and avid supporter of the U.S. Space and Rocket Center in Huntsville, AL, passed on January 20 at the age of 96.



Maria von Braun. Credit: U.S. Space and Rocket Center

She was the widow of Wernher von Braun, designer of the Saturn V Moon rocket, having married him in 1947. Their nuptials were held in Germany under guard of the U.S. Army for fear that the Soviet Union might try to abscond with the famed rocket scientist. She joined him in El Paso, TX, then moved to Huntsville in 1950, where they lived until 1970 when they moved to Alexandria,

"

Maria von Braun's dedication to space education and advocacy helped to inspire future generations to reach for the stars."

Karlton Johnson, NSS CEO and Chairman of the Board of Governors Maria raised three children and earned a private pilot's license while Wernher worked at the Marshall Space Flight Center developing the rocket that would carry American astronauts to the Moon eight times. She was quite active in local affairs in both Huntsville and Alexandria.

Maria was also a staunch supporter of the National Space Society and a member of the organization's <u>Board of Governors</u> for decades. Her husband was a founding member of the National Space Institute in 1975, which

later merged with the L5 Society to form the NSS.

"Maria von Braun's dedication to space education and advocacy helped to inspire future generations to reach for the stars," said NSS Board of Governors Chairman and CEO Karlton Johnson. "Her legacy of support and vision will endure."

Her efforts to support the legacy of the Space Race in Huntsville were especially valued. "Maria von Braun was a beloved friend, philanthropist, and advocate for the U.S. Space & Rocket Center," said its CEO and Executive Director, Dr. Kimberly Robinson. "Maria's enduring legacy in Huntsville has shaped the city's rich history in space exploration and education."

ABOUT THE NSSIThe National Space Society is the preeminent non-partisan citizen's voice on space exploration, development, and settlement, reaching millions through its membership, numerous outreach channels, and media activities. The organization was founded in 1987 via a merger of the National Space Institute and the L5 Society. To learn more about the NSS and its mission to establish humanity as a spacefaring species, visit us on the web at nss.org.

Rod Pyle
National Space Society
+ +1 626-399-4440
email us here
Visit us on social media:
Facebook
X
LinkedIn
Instagram
YouTube

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/785748912

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire™, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information.

© 1995-2025 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.